

Nos. 21-2728, 22-1096

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

CITY OF HOBOKEN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CHEVRON CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from an Order
of the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey (20-cv-14243)

STATE OF DELAWARE, *ex rel.* KATHLEEN JENNINGS,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BP AMERICA INC., *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from an Order
of the United States District Court
for the District of Delaware (20-cv-1429)

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-5306
(202) 955-8500
thungar@gibsondunn.com

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
WILLIAM E. THOMSON
JOSHUA D. DICK
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
(213) 229-7000
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com
wthomson@gibsondunn.com
jdick@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants Chevron Corporation and Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
[Additional counsel listed on signature page]*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 35.1 STATEMENT	1
RULE 35(B)(1) STATEMENT AND INTRODUCTION	2
BACKGROUND	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. The Panel Exacerbated A Circuit Conflict Regarding The Removability Of Claims Governed Exclusively By Federal Law.....	8
II. The Panel Decision Also Conflicts With Other Circuits By Accepting Plaintiffs’ Disclaimers	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	5, 10, 17
<i>Baker v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020).....	5, 19
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	9
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	9
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	10, 11, 16
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)	3, 8, 9
<i>Est. of Campbell by Campbell v. S. Jersey Med. Ctr.</i> , 732 F. App'x 113 (3d Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	10, 17
<i>Goepel v. Nat'l Postal Mail Handlers Union</i> , 36 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994)	4, 8, 15, 16
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019).....	11
<i>Indeck Me. Energy, L.L.C. v. ISO New England Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 675 (D. Del. 2001)	13
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	11
<i>Jarbough v. Att'y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 483 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2007)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	11
<i>Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	11
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	5, 20
<i>In re Otter Tail Power Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 1997).....	4, 14
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986)	4, 14
<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997).....	4, 14
<i>Ohio ex rel. Skaggs v. Brunner</i> , 629 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>St. Charles Surgical Hosp., L.L.C. v. La. Health Serv. & Indem. Co.</i> , 990 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2021).....	5, 18, 19, 20
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	10, 16
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1442	7, 18
Other Authorities	
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (4th ed.)	13, 15
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., et al., <i>Hart & Wechsler’s Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (7th ed. 2015)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Rules	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A)–(B).....	5
Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2).....	5
